Types and Class of Securities Offered to Purchase  

As of the date of submission of the tender offer for delisting to the Securities and Exchange 
Commission, the Company has only single type of securities, which is the Company ordinary 
shares. The Company has a total of 502,448,570 (five hundred two million four hundred forty-
eight thousand five hundred seventy) issued and fully paid-up ordinary shares. Each ordinary 
share carries one (1) voting right. 

As of the date of submission of the tender offer for delisting, the Offeror holds 
355,000,000 ordinary shares of the Company, and together with persons related under Section

[...]

ordinary shares, representing 89.72 percent of the total issued and paid-up shares and total 
voting rights of the Company. 

Accordingly, the Offeror shall make a tender offer for all remaining ordinary shares of the 
Company not held by the Offeror group, totaling 51,634,836 (fifty-one million six hundred thirty-
four thousand eight hundred thirty-six) ordinary shares, representing 10.28 percent of the total 
issued and paid-up shares and voting rights of the Company, in accordance with the Notification 
of the Capital Market Supervisory Board No. TorJor. 12/2554. 

6. Offer Price 

The offer price for the Company’s ordinary shares is THB 8.17 (eight point one seven Baht)

[...]

arrange funding sources to pay the consideration for the shares tendered under this tender offer. 

In this regard, the Company, as the custodian of the securities trading account of UOB–Kay 
Hian Holdings Limited, securities trading account number 002959 -7 (Cash Account), with a 
securities trading credit line of THB 480,000,000 (Four Hundred and Eighty Million Baht), being the 
securities trading account of the Tender Offeror, hereby confirms that, as at 23 January 2026, the 
Tender Offeror maintains funds with the Company in the amount of SGD 20,000,000 (Twenty Million 
Singapore Dollars), or approximately THB 480,000,000  (Four Hundred and Eighty Million Baht). 
Such funds are free from any encumbrances or other obligations. 

This is hereby submitted for your information. 

Yours faithfully, 

-signed- 

(Ms. Srisunan Kongtragoolpitug) 

Chief Operating Officer 

UOB Kay Hian Securities (Thailand) Public Company Limited